Constitution of Heritage Committee for Satara, Vai, Panchgani and Mahabaleshwar Municipal Council

GOVERNMENT OF MAHARASHTRA Urban Development Department Resolution No. TPS-1815/CR-247/15/UD-13 Date: 02/06/2016

RESOLUTION

Whereas, Government has sanctioned the Heritage building Development Control Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the said Heritage Regulations) for the conservation of listed heritage buildings, Conservation of old buildings, Precincts, areas and artefacts of historical, architectural, aesthetic & heritage significance for Satara, Panchgani, Mahabaleshwar, Vai Municipal Councils vide following respective notifications (hereinafter referred to as the said notification);

And whereas, the provision regarding constitution of the heritage committee and the terms and reference of a committee is included in the said Heritage Regulations (hereinafter referred to as the said provision) are as under;

Name of DP	Notification for Sanctioned of the said Heritage Regulation	Provision No. regarding constitution of the heritage committee in the said Heritage Regulation
Satara Municipal Council	No.TPS-1912/491/12/CR- 92/12/UD-13/ Dated : 09/01/2013	Provision No.19
Vai Municipal Council	No.TPS-1912/491/12/CR- 91/12/UD-13/ Dated : 09/01/2013	Provision No.19
Panchgani Municipal Council	No.TPS-1912/469/12/CR-84/12/UD-13/ Dated: 09/01/2013	Provision No.16
Mahabaleshwar Municipal Council	TPS-1815/CR-249/15/DP Heritage/UD-13 Dated : 29/10/2015	Provision No.16

And whereas, the Heritage Committee is to be constituted by the Government under the said provision to advise the Collector Satara/Chief officer of Satara, Panchgani, Mahabaleshwar, Vai Municipal Councils while granting/refusing the development permission in cases of listed Heritage buildings/precincts in accordance with the said regulations;

And whereas, in larger public interest and as per the said Provision Government of Maharashtra is of the opinion that the Heritage Conservation Committee should be constituted for the Satara, Vai, Panchgani and Mahabaleshwar Municipal Council;

Now therefore with a view to discharge its duty and functions under the said Regulations and Provision, Government of Maharashtra is pleased to constitute the Heritage Conservation committee as specified in Annexure A attached herewith for the Satara, Vai, Panchgani and Mahabaleshwar Municipal Council;

- 02. The period of the said committee and the terms and the reference of the committee shall be as per the said regulations. This new committee constituted above shall function from the date of this notification.
- 03. This Notification is available on the Government web-site at <u>www.maharashtra.gov.in.</u> (कायदे व नियम)

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra.

(Sanjay Saoji) Under Secretary to the Government

Copy for information and necessary action:

- 1) Commissioner Pune Division Pune
- 2) Collector Satara
- 3) Director of Town Planning M.S.Pune
- 4) Joint Director Town Planning Pune Division Pune
- 5) Assistant Director Town Planning Satara
- 6) Assistant Director Town Planning Regional Plan Satara
- 7) Chief Officer Municipal Council Satara/Pachagani/Mahabalaeshwar/Wai
- 8) Assistant Director of Archeology Department Yerwada, Pune,
- 9) Superintending Archeologist, Archaeological department Survey of India Mumbai Circle Mumbai.
- 10) Copy for information and necessary action **through** Assistant Director Town Planning Satara to,
 - i)Shri. Dilip Band (retired IAS)
 - ii) Shri. Ravi Ranade
 - iii) Shri. Achyut Vatve
 - iv) Shri. Chetan Sahasrabudhe (Pune)
 - v) Smt. Vaishali Latkar (Pune)
 - vi)Dr. Jay Samant (Kolhapur)
 - vii)Dr. Shivajirao Kashinath Chavan (Satara)

Annexure A <u>Heritage Conservation Committee for Satara, Wai, Panchgani and Mahabaleshwar Municipal Council</u>

Sr.	Post of the Committee	Required	Name of the Members
No.		no. of posts	
1	Expert member with relevant experience, being a retired Secretary to the State Government, or retired Divisional Commissioner or a Heritage Conservation expert, having 15 year experience.	Chairman	Shri. Dilip Band (retired IAS)
2	Eminent Structural Engineer having experience of ten years in the field of conservation and having membership of the Institute of Engineers.	2 Members	i) Shri. Ravi Ranade ii) Shri. Achyut Vatve
3	Eminent Architect having 10 years' experience in conservation architecture and membership of the Council of Architecture.	2 Members	i) Shri. Chetan Sahasrabudhe(Pune)ii) Smt. Vaishali Latkar (Pune)
4	Environmentalist having n-depth knowledge and experience of 10 years in the subject matter.	1 Member	Dr. Jay Samant (Kolhapur)
5	Expert in the field on History , having 10 years' experience in the Field.	1 Member	Dr. Shivajirao Kashinath Chavan (Satara)
6	Representative of the Department of Archaeology, Government of Maharashtra.	1 Member	Assistant Director of Archeology Department Yerwada, Pune, Ph.No020-26688925
7	Representative of Archaeological Survey of India.	1 Member	Superintending Archeologist, Mumbai Circle.
8	Joint Director Town Planning	1 Member	Joint Director Town Planning,. Pune Division, Pune
9	Assistant Director of Town Planning,	Member Secretary	Assistant Director of Town Planning, Satara.

By order and in the name of the Governor of Maharashtra.

(Sanjay Saoji) Under Secretary to the Government